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COMMENTS:

Dear Ms. Logan: Here is a draft ofthe addendum to the RBCA for the Former Chevron

Service Station at Gfant Line Road. Tracy Califofnia' I hav€ changed the exposuro frequenCy ffom

250 days to t5 days since you esked for it to be based on an eighl hour day instead of24 hours'

izS C"r.*ov Ploce, Suite 440, Son Jose, Colifornio 95110 FAx (4081 441-75s?
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Mr. Phil Briggs
Chewon Products ComPanY
'P.O. Box 5004 :
San RamorL Califomia 94583-0804

Re: Addendunt rc rhe Risk-Ijaterl Cit'eai'xt Action - Tier 2

Former Chevr'on Service Stetion

Grant Line road at Intersate 580

TracY, Califomia

Dear Mr. Briggs:
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GROUNI'WATER

lnhalation

An excess lifetime risk lor oa:rcer of 1:100'000 (10r) was used for benzene becruse the

site is planned to become a cotnmercial business in the near future All other non-

"""*r"* 
p.i."teum hydrocarbon compounds @TX) were evaluated using a hazard

quotient of L All exposure parameters were assumed to be commercial' and the above

referenced chan8e to the exPosure faotor was incorporated The representative

concentfations were then compareil to the ssTls generated by the GSI software'

l25O04r E\RECAz.D(rc

All representative concentrations were below the revised SSTLs at the speoified risk

levels.

lngertion

lngestion was evaluated by modeling the risk for human ingestion ofgroutdwater on

site. An excess lifetime cancer risk of t 'too,OOO (1O5) was used for benzene because the

site is to become a corrmerciel business in the near future All other non-canoerous

petroleum hydrocarbon compounds (ETX) were evaluatedusing a nt'"1^1-".:T1^t-t t

All exposure parameters were assumed to be commercial' The representatlve GonoEn-

t 
"tioi, 

*"r"ifr* oompared to the SSTLs Senerated by the GSI software-

Groundwnter - lnhalrtion

;q/'l- = Mittigrams pcr liter

i'r-= ssil'-'i il # froru trc ft8c7 - rier ? (PACIFIC. J9t lt' l?971
t$t = S"l."t.O risk lcvcl is lrot ercceded for all possible drssolveo levrcrs
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All representative cono€ntratlons were below the revised SSTLs at the spccified risk

levels exoePt benzene'

STIBSURFACE SOIL

Inhshtion

Inhalation was evaluat€d by modeling the risk from subsurface soil volatilization to

"noto."a 
spaces and to ambient air oi site- An exoess lifetime cancer risk of I:100'000

lio:1 *u, ur"a for benzene because the site is planned to become e commercial business

in the near future. All other non-cancetous petroleum hydrocarbon comPounds (ETX)

wero evaluated using a hazard quotient of I ' All exposure parameters were assumed to

be commercial. The rep'resentaiive concentrations were then compared to the SSTLs

generated by the GSI software

32 50041 ElRItcA2.DOC

Groundwrrtcr - Ingestion

nrp,/L = Milliganrs Pcr litcr

i'ils.ti, ,,1i ̂ '-'r,o,u rrre Rac,4 - 1'.:i g.M,S;r),T:3liil]]
)i"r : SJ*,i iitLl"""i i, nor 

"*"-to"rl 
for all possiblc dissolwd levels

Subsurfice Soil - Inhrlation

Modeled
Volatilizatio n to

hrdoor Art
(flrp/ks)

Minimum SSTL
Excccded
CYesNoLConstituent of

Cotlc€m

Mcasured Meal
Concentrntiotr

(nrg/tg)

'Modeled
Volatilization to

Anbicnt Air
(nclkq\

Bclrz€pc 0 . 1 8 640 (220) t.5 (0.53) NoNoL

Bcnzene - CA 0 . I t l9o (6Q 0.45 (0.15) !!eGeO-
>Res (>Rcs) No No)

Edrylbe tuene 0,48 >Rcs (>Res)

Tolq949- 0.3 6 >Res (>Rcsl 470 (160) No (No)

Xylencs 0.?l >Res (>Res-) >Res eReE) No (NoI
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Soil Leaching to GroundwNter

Althoughsoilleachingtogroundwaterisnotanexposr'nepathwey,itcouldprovidea
source for possible grounrlwater ingestion. Thereforq this pathway was evaluated for

the Tier 2 RBCA- Again, an 
"*""'i 

lif"tit" tisk for cancer of 1:100'000 (l0r) was used

i", i""t*. u.*ts" ihe site is planned to become a commeroial business in the near

future. All other non-cancefour p"trot",rr.r t ydrocarbon compounds (ETX) were evalu-

utJ u.ing o h.r^ril quotient of t ' 'tlt exposure parameters wete assumed to be

"o*,rur"-irl. 
The representative Eoncentrations were then compared to the SSTLs

gorerated bY the GSI software'

Subsurfsce Soil - Leaching to Groundwater 
'

All representative concentlations were below the revised SSTLs a1 the specified risk

t"u"ts'"*oept f* benzene-CA for the modeled leaching of subsurface soil to

groundw8ter-

RECOMMENDATIONS

Inhslation ofpetroleum hydrocarbons volatilizing from the soil or groundwater at the

site is not a risk as shown by the revised SSTLs' However' the benzene concentr8tions

at the site have been shown to present I risk to oommercial workers for gtorrndwater

32 J0041g\RICA2, D(}c

rneAr : Mittigtt s Per kilogram

r't"= 3s.rt-sini1;. i-nt tu. nac:n - rier ? (PACIFIC' Jurre 27'

l i*--:s"r*i.o"i@

All representative concentrations were below the revised SSTLs at the specified risk

Int/kB = MrlligralrE Per kilogram

lJa SsTI-t ut t j "te 
fronr ttre Rn(7 - Iizr ? @ACIFIC' Junc 2?' 1997)

til", = setedea risk levet is Dot Exc€eded for pure compormd prcsent t tny
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ingestion above an excess lifetrme Gancer risk of 1:100'000 (l or)' thus aotion needs to be

takeninordortoeliminrtethepossibleexposureoffutureemployeesorcustomersto
groundwater ftom the site.

Ther€ are two coffective aotions which could be undertaken in order to reduce the

rxposure to bcnzene in groundwater; however' the most logical and oost-effectlve of

theseaotionswouldbetoproper|yabandontheexistingwater-supplywellifitisnot
needed. Note that originally, the water-supply well was not installed as a drinking waler

source, but rather to oPerate the restroomi at the former service station The water-

supply well was recently sampled on Februrtry 19' 1997 ' and general mineral' physical'

and inorganic unuty.", *"r" p"lormed on the water obteined from the supply well' The

results indicate that nitrate, speci{ic conductance' and total dissolved solids are above

drinking water standards and therefore the water is not suitable for human consumption'

However, if site rrse depicts that non-potable water is necessary' the well may still be

used, however a carbon adsorption vissel is recommended to be attached prior to

resuming the use of the waterlsupply well This worrld. eliminate any potendal risk from

benzene for anyone insesting thelriundwater on the site' even though it is non-potable

water,

CONCLUSION

PACIFIC believes that thd risk at the site can be reduced and mhnaged by limiting expo-

sure.Abandonmentofthe€xistingextractionwell.orinstallationofacarbonadsorption
vessel to treat water fiom thq*eliprior to non-potable use.should prevent potential risk

from the site while also allowng n;tural attenuation to biodegrade BTEX compounds

present in soil and groundwater at the site'

Ifyou have any questions ol corffnents on the contents ofthis letter' plense call'

3250041 E'iRIICA2.DOC
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Sincerely,

Pacific Environmentnl GrouPr Inc'

Michelle Gracia
Senior Stalf Scientist

Ross W.N- Tinline

Senior Geologist
RG 5860

l2J004lE\RBCAz.DOC
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S80/Grantline Site - Comments on Final Risk Assessment Update
August 28, 1997

Eva,

In the update, they changed the exposure time to 8 hrs to account for a commercial scenario. Based
on the new oalculations there appears to be no problem with groundwater or soil volatalization to
indoor or outdoor air for 10-5 risk. However, since groundwater ingestion is a problem, PEG's
recommendation in the updated risk assessment to close out the well or install a carbon adsorbtion
vessel should be seriously considered. If they don't want to close out the well (or install carbons
system) prior to closure, then they should at least submit a risk ma.nagement plan wherein they can
mention the options they will follow to reduce exposure tkough ingestion. And I really think they
should record the risk management plan in the deed.

Madhulla
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